

IT-99-36-5

D 679  
87

D 699 - D 698

14 March 1999

**THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL  
FOR THE FORMER YUGOSLAVIA**

**Case No. IT-99-36-I**

47

**IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Before:** Judge Almiro Simões Rodrigues  
**Registrar:** Mrs. Dorothee de Sampayo Garrido-Nijgh  
**Order of:** 14 March 1999

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

RADISLAV BRĐANIN

---

**CONFIDENTIAL**

ORDER ON REVIEW OF INDICTMENT  
PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 19 OF THE STATUTE

---

**I, JUDGE ALMIRO SIMÕES RODRIGUES**, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“the International Tribunal”),

**BEING SEISED** of an indictment and supporting material provided by the Office of the Prosecutor (“the Prosecutor”) on 13 March 1999,

**AND BEING SEISED** of a “Motion of the Prosecutor for the Filing and Issue of Indictment under Seal of Confidentiality”, dated 13 March 1999,

**HAVING HEARD** the Prosecutor pursuant to Rules 47 and 53 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“the Rules”) on 13 and 14 March 1999,

**CONSIDERING** on the basis of the material submitted by the Prosecutor that a *prima facie* case against Radislav Brđanin, in respect of the crime with which he is charged in the indictment has been established,

**PURSUANT TO** Article 19 of the Statute of the International Tribunal and Rules 47, 53, 53 *bis*, 54, 55 and 59 *bis* of the Rules,

**HEREBY CONFIRM** the indictment in respect of the single count therein, and

**ORDER** that:

1. the arrest warrant for the accused person shall not be transmitted to the authorities of Bosnia and Herzegovina or the Republika Srpska until it is served on the accused or unless otherwise ordered;
2. copies of the arrest warrant shall be transmitted to the Prosecutor and the International Stabilisation Force ("SFOR"); and
3. with the exception of SFOR there shall be no public disclosure of the indictment, supporting material or arrest warrant until the arrest warrant is served on the accused or unless further ordered.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Almiro Simões Rodrigues  
Judge, Trial Chamber  
International Tribunal

Dated this 14 day of March 1999  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]