17-33-36-277 D 437-D 436 15 July 2004

UNITED NATIONS

International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of

International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of

Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.

IT-99-36-R77

Date:

15 July 2004

Original:

English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before:

Judge Carmel Agius, Presiding

Judge Ivana Janu Judge Chikako Taya

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision:

15 July 2004

PROSECUTOR

V.

RADOSLAV BRĐANIN

CONCERNING ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MILKA MAGLOV

SCHEDULING ORDER

Amicus Curiae Prosecutor:

Ms. Brenda J. Hollis

Respondent:

Defence:

Ms. Milka Maglov

Mr. Jonathan Cooper Mr. Peter Murphy

TRIAL CHAMBER II ("Trial Chamber") of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

NOTING that trial proceedings in the instant case are scheduled to resume on 20 July 2004;¹

NOTING that in the "Respondent's Motion for Continuance" ("Motion"), filed confidentially on 15 July 2004 by the Respondent, the issue of the Respondent's fitness to stand trial has arisen and needs to be established by the Trial Chamber through an independent expert;

CONSIDERING that in her "Response of *Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor to Respondent's Motion for Continuance", also filed confidentially on 15 July 2004, the *amicus curiae* Prosecutor does not object to such course of action;

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

HEREBY revokes the Scheduling Order of 21 June 2004, and

ORDERS that trial proceedings in the instant case are adjourned and a scheduling order setting out the revised dates for further proceedings will be issued in due course.

Done in French and English, the English version being authoritative.

Dated this fifteenth day of July 2004,

At The Hague

The Netherlands

Carmel Agius

Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ Scheduling Order, 21 June 2004.