

UNITED
NATIONS

IT-99-36-R75H.1
① 170 - ① 169
03 March 2008

170 4/13.



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-99-36-R75H.1

Date: 3 March 2008

Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, President

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 3 March 2008

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

RADOSLAV BRĐANIN

PUBLIC

**ORDER ASSIGNING A CHAMBER TO CONSIDER THE VARIATION OR
RESCINDING OF PROTECTIVE MEASURES PURSUANT TO RULE 75(H)**

The Applicant:

Prosecutor's Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Serge Brammertz

SM

I, FAUSTO POCAR, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING the “Urgent Application from the Prosecutor’s Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina for Variation of Protective Measures Pursuant to Rule 75(H)” confidentially filed on 25 February 2008 (“Application”) in which the Prosecutor’s Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina seeks the variation of protective measures imposed by the International Tribunal in this case;¹

CONSIDERING Rule 75(H) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”), as amended on 12 July 2007;

NOTING the judicial authorization issued by the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina on 21 February 2008;²

NOTING that no Chamber remains seized of this case because the Appeals Judgement was rendered on 3 April 2007;

CONSIDERING Rule 19(A) of the Rules and the trial management and case distribution needs of the International Tribunal;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Chambers of the International Tribunal as set out in document IT/245 issued on 12 May 2006;

HEREBY ASSIGN, effective immediately, Trial Chamber II to consider the Application.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 3rd day of March 2008,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Fausto Pocar
President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

¹ Application, para. 14.

² Application, p. 156.