

**UNITED
NATIONS**

IT-99-36-I
D24150- D24157
11 JUNE 2008

24158
PK



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-99-36-I
Date: 11 June 2008
Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, President
Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis
Order of: 11 June 2008

PROSECUTOR

v.

STOJAN ŽUPLJANIN

PUBLIC

ORDER ASSIGNING A CASE TO A TRIAL CHAMBER

Office of the Prosecutor
Mr. Serge Brammertz

I, FAUSTO POCAR, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING the Indictment in the case *Prosecutor v. Stojan Župljanin*, Case No. IT-99-36-I;¹

NOTING that the Registry has advised that the Accused, Stojan Župljanin, has been arrested and will be shortly transferred to the seat of the International Tribunal pursuant to Rule 62 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”);


NOTING that Rule 62 of the Rules requires that the President of the International Tribunal forthwith assign the case to a Trial Chamber;

HERBY ASSIGN, effective on the date upon which Stojan Župljanin is transferred to the seat of the International Tribunal, the case *Prosecutor v. Stojan Župljanin*, Case No. IT-99-36-I, to Trial Chamber II;

RECALL also that, pursuant to Rule 62 of the Rules, the initial appearance of the Accused shall be held without delay before Trial Chamber II or a permanent Judge thereof.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 11th day of June 2008,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Fausto Pocar
President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

¹ *Prosecutor v. Stojan Župljanin*, Case No. IT-99-36-I, Order Granting Leave to Amend the Amended Indictment Pursuant to Article 19 of the Statute and Rule 50(A)(i)(b) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, 5 October 2008. See also, *Prosecutor v. Stojan Župljanin*, Case No. IT-99-36-I, Prosecution’s Submission of the Second Amended Indictment, *Confidential*, 6 October 2004.